BGC

October 1, 1998 PROTECTION CEOTECHNICAL
Job No. 2182.901
o e L: 56 CONSULTANTS

Alameda County, Health Care Services =

Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Attention: Ms. Juliet Shin

Subject: Environmental Testing and Remediation Reports
Casterson Ranch Property
5020 Tassajara Road
Dublin, California

Dear MS. Shin:

This letter is in response to our telephone conversation on September 30, 1998. Berlogar
Geotechnical Consultants (BGC) has issued the following reports regarding environmental testing -
and remediation at the Casterson Ranch property in Dublin, California:

. Phase 2 - Environmental Site Assessment, Soil Sampling and Analytical Testing,
Casterson Property, Tassajara Road, Dublin California, dated August 7, 1997 (BGC Job
No. 2182.900)

. Supplemental Post - Remediation Environmental Testing, Casterson Property, Tassajara
Road, Dublin, California, dated August 19, 1998 (BGC Job No. 2182.901)

. Addendum, Supplemental Post - Remediation Environmental Testing, Casterson
Property,Tassajara Road, Dublin California, dated August 20, 1998 (BGC Job No.
2182.901)

. Final Supplemental Site Assessment, Post - Remediation Environmental Testing,

Casterson Property, Tassajara Road, Dublin California, dated September 18, 1998 (BGC
Job No. 2182.900)

These reports have been reviewed and signed by Philip Tse. Philip Tse is a Registered Civil

and Geotechnical Engineer in the State of California. His registration, and his review of the
above mentioned reports is verified by his signature and stamp below.

SO ENGINEERS = ENGINEERING GEQLOGISTS « 5587 SUNOL BOULEVARD » PLEASANTON, CA 94566 » (925) 484-0220 « FAX: (925) 846-9645




October 1, 1998
Job No. 2182.901
Page 2

If you have any questions, please feel free to call.
Respectfully submitted,

BERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

” 75 -

Woode Stephens
Project Engineer

Philii Tse
Principal Engineer

CE 44237, Exp. 6/30/0f
GE 2236, Exp. 6/30/01

r

WS/PT:wes\py

Copies: Addressee (1) .
Charter Properties (3)
Attention: Mr. James Tong
Charter Properties (1)
Attention: Mr. Dave Schneider
Ecology Recovery Associates (1)
Attention: Mr. Gary Tompkins

w5 1/ letter/6912

BERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS
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ECOLOGY RECOVERY |

8ad

FACSIMILE

September 30, 1998

To:
Name: Juliet Shin

Phone; 510- 567-6763

Fax: 510-337-9335

Number ?f pageé including cover page: 4

For:
B  Your Approval
O Review and Comment
,K As Requested
O Youruse
Comments:

Chris Palmer, a registered geologist, has consnlted with ERA on the Casterson Project since June and is familiar
with the remediation. After reviewing the data including ERA field notes and Berlogar reports, he has provided
the attached certification of the lateral extent of excavation of Area A, ‘

" Mr. Palmer’s letter also discusses the phosphorous in the soils on the ranch and provides references to show that
these levels are within the ranges of Bay Area soils.

I believe we have addressed the items which you have brought to our attention and hope that this data will allow

you to proceed with project closure, I wilt check with you Thursday morning to see if there is any more
information needed. Jim Tong and I sincerely thank you for the effort you bave put in on this project.

L i z -

FPags 1

o |
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FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

September 30, 1998

To: ' _' T From:
Name: Juliet Shin Gary A. Tompkins
Company: Alameda Co. Environmental Health Ecology Recovery Associates

Phone: 510- 567-6763 925-484-4760 - phune

Fax; 510-337-9335 925-484-4463 - fax

Number of pageé including cover page: 4
For: Reply:

1  Not necessary if transmission
Is complete
[ Send appropriate response

Your Approval

Review and Comimnent

m
0

ﬂ‘ As Requested M Phone after reviewing
a

Your use [J Fax confirmation

O other

Comments:

Chis Palmer, a registered geologist, has consulted with ERA on the Casterson Project since June and is familiar
with the remediation. After reviewing the data including ERA field notes and Berlogar reports, he has provided

| the attached certification of the iateral extent of excavation of Area A,

| Mr. Palmer’s letter also discusses the phosphorous in the soils on the ranch and provides references to show that
these levels are within the ranges of Bay Area soils. :

I believe we have addressed the items which you have brought to our attention and hope that this data will allow
you to proceed with project closure. I will check with you Thursday morning to see if there is any more
information needed. Jim Tong and I sincerely thank you for the effort you have put in on this project.

==



ECOLOGY RECOVERY

Christophet M, Palmet, RG, CEG, HG Consulting Hydrogeologist
1345 Kimberly Drive San Jose, CA 95118 ph. 408/267-5238; fax 408/267-7396

September 30. 1998

Charter Properties _
5801 Owens Drive, Suite 100
Pleaganton, CA 94588

Attn:  Mr. Jim Tong

RE: Casterson Ranch Properties, 5020 Tassajara Road, Dublin CA
Spil Sampling Review ‘

Dear Mr. Tong,

A1 your reguast, { have reviewad the soil sampling material regarding the soil excavation
ai tha above referenced site. | had discussed this material and project with Or. Gary
Tompkins of Ecology Recovery Associates (ERA} inJuns and August, 1898 regarding the
ramoval of lsad from the area near the welding shop on the ranch., Tha initial  soil
delineation study was pericrmed by Berlogar Agsociates, and ERA performad the soll
excavation, contaminated soll removal and off-site disposal.

Soll Excavation

The areas delineated by Berlogar include the area shown in {he field notes which include the
vicinity of TP-5, TP-4, R-8 (rectangular area) and sampling points T5C, RGE, RYC and ROW,
This area was a region of elavated lead contaminants extending to & depth of about 12-
inchas in the large rectangular area and up to 24-inches in the cross hatched (deeper area)
(see ERA scaled sketch map and notes). ERA performed the soil removal of lead and
Berlogar Associates collected soil samples which show that lead was removed 10 welt below
the PRG in both the rectangular area and deeper aréa, confirming the removal of the

contamination (see attached Berogaf reports, jaboratory analytical reperts, chain-of-custody
forms, and ERA field notes and sample location maps).

Based upon this review, it ia our opinion that the area of lead contamination was removead
and gonfirmed by the extremity soil sampling (see reterances).

Phosphate Occurrencs

The Alameda County Environmentsal Department reprasemiative reviewed this work
raised the question of the occurrancd of phosphate on the proparty. I is . my
understending that the observed levels hers are assummed by the Counly as possioly
abnormal for the area.

This property has a history of farming and hence 2 history of feriilizer USe. Phoﬁphata
fettilizers were apparently used on the property and some of the levels observed could

Page 1
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ECOLOGY RECOVERY 8655 PE3  SEP 30
Christopher M. Palmer, RG, CEG, HG Consulting Hydrogeologist

1345 Kimberly Drive San Jose, CA 95118 ph. 408 /267-5238; fax 408/267-7306

'ag 23:59

ba velated to this previous use. A briat raview of the literature indicates that tha
osourrance of phosphorous may range as high as 0.082 to 0.69 percent in area solls.
(Shacklstte and Barengen, 1984). Since this site occurs in an area of marine

geology. Marine shells, bones and diatoms provide a source of phosphata through rock
decompoaition which is depésited andfor pccumulates in surficial soils and sediments.
Phosphata movement ard aceumulation is 3 complex soil procaess depending upon
prasence of soil acids, ¢clay content and fonic interaction {Dragun, 1888).

@ivan the potential geologic occurfence of phogphate from a large marine sedimantary
rock source, thase cited phosphate concentrations could be considarad typical for selis In
tnla reglon. !
If you have any questions, please call,
Sincarely,

Christopher M. Paimer, CEG 1262
Principal

CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
GECLOGIST

o Ecology Recovery Associates, Dr. Gary Tompkins

" Refetences

Dragun J., 18388, wwwm Hazardous Materials
Contral Research institute, Siiver Spring, Md.

'Eeolagy Racovery Assoclates and Berlogar Associales: reports, flald notas, chermical

analytical data and chain-of-custody forms for work at Castarson-Ranch.

Loy

Shacklette, H. T. and Borengen J. G., 1984, Element concentrations In soils and surficlal
deposils of the conterminous United States: U. 8. Geolegleal Survey Professional Paper
4270, USGFO, Washingien, DC, pg. 70-71.

Psge 2

" sedimentary rocks, the occurrence of phosphats is interpreted as normal given the ared”
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September 30, 1998

To:
Name: Juliet Shin

Company; Alameda Co. Env. Healt
Phone: 510-567-6763

Fax: 510-337-9335

Number of pages includihg cover page

‘! For:

'Phone after reviewing

O

ﬂ As Requested m)

Ul Your use - 0O Fax confirmiation
O

. other

Comments:




PRSI

Ecology Recovery Associates

September 30, 1998

Ms. Juliet Shin via fax (510) 337-9335

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Heaith Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Casterson Ranch Development, 5020 ‘Tassjara Rd., Dublin California.

Dear Ms. Shin:

This letter is to clarify the items which you raised at the meeting with Jim Tong and me on

September 25th at 3:00 p.m.

1.

As I explained during the meeting, the lateral excavation of Area A on the drawing is incorrect.
An area extending from the location of sample T5P to R was scraped to a depth of 9-12 inches
and stockpiled. The area shown on the drawing was then excavated with a backhoe't6 a depth
of 18 to 24 inches. The fuct that the lead contamination was adequately remediated is evident by
the subsequent samples which are well below the PRG.

After some searching, I found a reference to the “D" on the two 2,4-D gas chromatograph reports

(see the cover letter dated May 19, 1997, ahead of the lab reports in question.) The second

paragraph states “D indicates the compound was analyzed at a greater dilution”. The chemist.
evidently had to dilute the sample further to get an accurate measure of the 2,4-D present.

Never-the-less the results are still reported in mg/Kg as indicated on each page.

FERA staff are researching information on the phosphorous levels in the soil and we will have
clarificationén this issue later Wednesday.

" We appreciate you assistance on this project. Should you have questions of require any additional

information to assist in completing the project, please contact Gary Tompkins at ERA,
(925) 484-4760.

Respectfully submitted,

Ecology Recovery Associates

y2s

Project Manager

" 'xc: James Tong

Cul_AWACARTRANT ALD

ECOLDGY RECOVERY 866 P@AZ SEF 3@ '9B HWe:25

1989.A Santa Rita Road, Suile 365
Pleosanton, CA 94566

{510) 484-4760

FAX {510) 484-4463



 Ecology Recovery Associates

1989-A Santa Rita Road, Suite 365
' Pleasanton, CA 94566
{510} 484-4760

FAX {510} 484-4463

September 29, 1998

Ms. Juliet Shin ' via fax (510) 337-9335
Departrnent of Environmental Health

Alameda County Health Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Casterson Ranch Development, 5020 Tassjara Rd., Dublin California.

Dear Ms. Shin:
Thas letter is to clarify the items which you. raised in the memo dated Septémber 29, 1998
1. A check for $500.00 is will be mailed today to cover additional county expenseé.

2. 1 have confirmed that the probable source of the phosphorous in the soil is from potassium
~ phosphate fertilizer.

3. A drawing which delineates the lateral extent of the excavations in areas A, B and C is attached.

"4, A copy of the boring permit is attached. A letter certifying proper closure of the borings will be
forwarded to you from Berlogar Geotechnical today.

‘Charter Properties sincerely appreciates you timely respohse to the request for closure. Should
you have questions or require any additional information to assist in completing the project, please

contact Gary Tompkins at ERA, (925) 484-4760.
. % G158
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Gary A /Tompkins, _ )
Proje Manager A e (o corrieed .,

_ // Lo
x¢: Dave Schneider '

- Respectfully submitted,

Associates

O/ MWICASTRENG. ALC
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Berlogar

Geatechnical

oot

ZONE? WATER AGENCY

5997 PARKSIDE DAIVE, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA $4588-5127 PHONE (610] 484-2600 X236

FAX (B10) 462-3814

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

fFOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE|

LOCATION OF Pncuscr—f 020 TASSATALA RD.
30311‘4: cA .

FEAST

. LTVERMORE RUADEAVELE
Califarnia Coordinates Sourcaas &S ft. Accuracy=_ Z4 {1,
coN P42 . CeE_22/°52 ft.

APN___ PRL~o 0:3

LIENT
MName TIMm TOME

Address szgzg TASS L TARA PhcneM{éﬁé .

City _DHRLL Zip

APBLICANT

Name AL £
_&&‘.&"HH%N Y\z20 Fax Y238 %";65{5’
ST ohroL Blvd .

Addrees V) Fhone @23 484 0220
City _FLEASAASt A2 Zip

TYPE OF PROJECT

Well Censtruction Geotechnicel Investigation

Cathodic Protaction O Ganaral ]
Wazar Supply c Contaminatian X
Monitering O Wall Bestruction O

PROPOSED WATER SUFPPLY WELL USE
New Dormastic (C  Roplacement Demestic U

Munieipal 0O  Irigaticn. 0
Industrial 0O  Other |
ORILLING METHOD: ‘
Mud Rotary O Ajr Rotary O Augar
Cable O Qther |
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO,
WELL PROJECTS )
Driil Hale Diammetar in, Maximum |
Casing Diamater in. Deapth fe.
Surtace Seal Dapth ] fr. Number

GEQTECHNICAL PFROJECTS
Number of Boringe
Hela Diamétar ﬁ in.

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE__& S /9%
TETIMATED COMPLETION DATE ?/’1’3/@;’

Maximur

Depth J@

{ heraby sgres ta gamply with ell requirements of this pasmit and

Alameda County Ordinance No. 73-88.

\PPLICANT'S %%/
NATURE_ &/ £ J LT

Date 6'{)/4/{_57

> ®

[FOR OFFICE USE]

PEAMIT NUMeer  F8137

WELL NUIMBER
APFN

PERMIT CONCITIONS

Circlad Parmit Requiremants Apply

GENERAL
. A permit spplication should ba submlttad 50 8% 1o arriva a1 the
Zong 7 office five days priar to propasad starting dete.

2. Sybmit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permittod
work tha original Depantment of Water Resources Warer Woll
Drillars Report or equivalent for well projects, or drilling logs
and logation sketch for geotechnical prejects.

3. Permit is void if projact not begun within 80 days of approval
data.

B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness |s twao inchas of cament grout
plagad by tremis,

2. Minimum soal depth is 50 fesat for municipal and industrial
wealls or 20 fest for damostic and irigation wells unless &
lesser depth is specially approved.

C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING

PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surfaca seal thickness is twe inchas ¢f cement grout
placad by tremie.

2. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the meximum
depth practicable or 20 foet,

GEQTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hols with compacted cuttings or

heavy bentonite and upper two feet with gompactad matarial. In

areas of knewn of suspected contamination, tremied cement
grout shall be used in place of compectad euttings.

E. CATHODIC. Fill hale sbove anode 2ane with concrete placed by

tremie,

F. WELL DESTRUCTICN. Sea asttached.

G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

_ 11 Bug 98

Approved %ﬁ&dﬂ ‘M

Pyman Hong

10199¢




BGC

Via Facsimile and Mail # e BERLOGAR
00T 2 PH 3 T GEOTECHNICAL
September 29, 1998 350 1Y CONSULTANTS

Job No. 2182.901 ‘

Alameda County, Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Attention: Ms Tuliet Shin

Subject: Boring Closures
Casterson Ranch Property
5020 Tassajara Road
Dublin, California

Dear Ms Shin:

This letter is in response to your request for clarification on the closure of the 4 borings, B-5,
B-6, B-5/6, and B-5N, at the subject site. Borings B-5 and B-6 were drilled, to depths of 50
and 52-1/2 feet respectively, and sampled on August 13, 1998 . Borings B-5/6 and B-5N were
drilled, to depths of 51-1/2 and 51-1/2 feet respectively, and sampled on September 25, 1998.
Depth to groundwater at borings B-5, B-6, B-5/6, and B-5N was about 48, 51, 50, and 49-1/2
feet respectively. All 4 borings were backfilled with tremied cement grout. The borings were
grouted the same day as drilling. The cement grout consisted of about 4 sacks of portland
cement to about 30 to 35 gallons of water. We have attached a copy of our Zone 7 drilling
permit.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call.

Respectfully submitted,
BERLOGAR GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

a
A/ﬁo./» m{ “A’f ﬁéE 2326 fr[) /2/5’//99
Woode Stephens ilip Tse

Project Engineer Principal Engineer
GE 2236, Exp. 6/30/01

Attachments: Copy of Zone 7 Drilling Permit

Copies: Addressee (1)
Charter Properties (3)
Attention: Mr. James Tong
Attention: Mr. Dave Schneider
Ecology Recovery Associates (1)
Auention: Mr. Gary Tompkins

wp5 L/letter/6906

SOIL ENGINEERS * ENGINEERING GEOLOGISTS « 5587 SUNOL BOULEVARD » PLEASANTON, CA 24566 » (925) 484-0220 » FAX: (925) 846-9645



ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588-6127 PHONE (610} 484-2600 X235

FAX {610} 462-3914

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION|

[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE|

LOCATION OF PROJECT-'S' OO0 TASSATAEA R).
Dagire cA -

CEAST

LIVERMORE QUADRANVGLE

ft. Accuracy+_ /A4 ft.

California Coordlnates Slourc:aaf’d's
ft. cCE_/ /%52 ft.

CCN T
APN___FBL—0 O3

CLIENT
Nemea_Zdm TOXEG

Address_ & 20 TASSATARA Phonawé

ciy _J4BLIN Zip

APPLICANT
Name Lo

R & EOTECHMT CAL,
Fax

beON AY20
Address_S3E TSt Bl _ Phone 925 484 0z20
City _PLIFASAATTAA Zip _ P4 n &

TYPE OF PROJECT
Well Construction

Geotechnical Investigation

Cathodic Protection ] General =]
Water Supply O Contamination X
Monitoring | Well Destruction {J

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL‘USE

New Domaestic O Replacement Domaestic [
Municipal O  Irrigation. m]
Industrial a Other (|
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rotary O AirRotary OO  Auger ™o
Cabla ) Other O
DRILLER’S LICENSE NO.
WELL PROJECTS
Drill Hole Diameter in. Maximum
Casing Diamater : in. Dapth ft.
Surface Seal Cepth ft. Number ‘

GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Numbar of Borings
Hale Diamaeter

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE__ & @[?ﬁ
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE__X//3/9%

| hereby agrea to comply with all requirements of this permit and
Alemeda County Ordinance No. 73-68,

et

Maximu
Depth k ft.

APPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE

44

Oats

P25 Bi-Y64s

[FOR OFFICE USE|
PERMIT NUMBER __ 28137
WELL NUMBER
APN.

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circlad Permit Requirements Apply

GENERAL

1. A permit application should ba submitted so as to arrive at the
Zone 7 office five days prior 1o proposed starting date,

2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after complstion of permittad
work the ariginal Department of Water Resourcas Water Well
Drillars Report or equivalent for well projects, or drilling logs
and location sketch for gactechnical projects.

3. Permit is void if project not bagun within 90 days of approval
data.

B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout
placed by tremie.

2. Minimum seal depth is B0 feet for municipal snd industrial
wells or 20 feat for domestic and irrigation walls unless a
lesser depth is specially epproved.

C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING

PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout
placed by tremiae.

2. Minimum sesl depth for monitoring wells is the maximum
depth practicable or 20 {aet.

GEQTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cuttings or

heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. In

areas of known or suspected contsmination, tremied cement
grout shall bs used in place of compacted cuttings.

E. CATHODIC, Fill hole above anode zons with concrete placed by

tramie.

F. WELL DESTRUCTION Ses attached.
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS
11 -Aug 98
Approved _ Data g
Wyman Hong
101996




ECOLOGY RECOUVERY

857 PAL SEP 23 '949

o FACSIMILE COVER SHEET o
September 23, 1998 B
1o From:

Name. Tom Peacock Gary A. Tompkins

Company: Al. Co. Environmental Health Ecology Recovery Associates

Phone: 510-567-6782 925-484-4760 - phone

Fax: 510-3379335 025-484-4463 - fax

Number of pages including cover page: 2

For.  Reply
B Your Approval

J Review and Comment |

3 AsRequested -

: ﬂ. Your use m|

0

Not necessary if transmission
Is compicte

Send appropriate response

Phone after reviewing

Fax confirmiation

other

12:41

Re: Casterson Ranch Project: Dublin, CA

Enclosed is the signed off manifest for the last of the contaminated soil to go out of the Casterson Project.

The copy included in the report which 1 left yesterday was

signed off by the driver, but not the disposal site.

enclosed copy is signed off by both transposter and disposal facility.

The
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Ecology Recovery Associates

‘September 22, 1998 |

“"Gary A. Tompkins, Ph. D.

STHD 6670
Mr. Tom Peacock :
Alameda County Environmental Health Dept.
1131 Harbor Bay Pky.
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Casterson Ranch Dévelopm_ent, 5020 Tassjara Rd., Dublin California. -

Pear Mr. Peacock:

Ecology Recovery Associates is managing the remedial activities on the referenced
project. We have been advised that you are coordinating projects assigned to Ms. Madhulla
Logan while she is on leave. Enclosed are the final sampling and remediation documentation for
the Casterson Ranch project in Dublin, California. The preliminary review of the remediation at
the site identified two areas of concern by your department. These two areas have been addresed
and remediated as documented by the enclosed documents.

We therefore request project closure at this time. 1 would welcome the opportunity to
meet with you to review the project and assist in any way in expediting closure.

. A sum of one thousand dollars has been deposited with your office for the projeci:. If
more funds or additional information is needed, please contact Gary Tompkins at Ecology
Recovery Associates, (925) 484-4760.

Project Manager

1989.A Santa Rita Road, Suite 365
Pleasanton, CA 94566

(510) 484-4760

FAX (510) 484-4443
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. - ‘Attaehment no. 4.
Ecology Recovery Associates |

198%-A Santa Rite Road, Suite 365
Pleasanton, CA 94566
{510} 484-4760

September 21, 1998 FAX (510} 484-4463

Mr. J. David Schneider
“The Stone’s Town Co,
6601 Owens Dr., Ste. 100
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Remediation of PRG levels of Lead Contaminated Soil.
Casterson Ranch Project.

Environmental Consulfing and Remediation Services
Casterson Ranch Contamination Removal

5020 Tassjara Rd.

Dublin, CA,

Introduction

This report summarizes the actions taken to remediate the “PRG lead contaminated soils” at the
referenced project. In a letter dated August 24, 1998, Eva Chu of Alameda County Environmental
Health Services addressed the agency’s concern that while soils with lead levels above 1000 mg/Kg had
been properly remediated, there were several locations where lead, while below 1000 mg/Kg, was above
the PRG level of 130 mg/Kg. A remedial action plan for dealing with this potential contamination was
developed and forwarded to Alameda County (dated September 4, 1998- attached).

Additional site assessment.

Berlogar Geotechnical Consultants (BGC) collected samples in all areas identified as being of
concern by Ms. Chu. Samples at three locations showed lead ievels the PRG level of 130 mg/Kg.
Peripheral samples were then collected at each of the three high lead locations. None of these samples
contained lead above the PRG level. The sampling procedures, sample collection locations and analytical
results are detailed in the BGC report entitled “Final Supplemental Site Assessment, Post Remediation-
environmental Testing” dated September 18, 1998.

Lead Soils Remediation,

At each of the three locations where lead was detected above the PRG level, soil was excavated
outward approximately 7.5 feet. This sampling at the sides of the excavated areas revealed no additional
soil with elevated lead. The soil was then loaded and transported by a registered waste hauler to the
Kettleman Hills facility of Waste Management Inc. for disposal. A copy of the California Hazardous
Waste Manifest documenting proper disposal is attached.

/L /MW/CASTREM2.RPF




Bl

Mr. J. David Schneider
September 21, 1998
page 2

Recommendations

Remediation of the contaminants identified .n the BGC Phase 2 report has been documented in
the Final Remediation Report dated August 17, 18:.9. The concern identified by Alameda County
Environmental Health regarding PRG lead contami.:ation has be remediated as documented herein. We
believe that no further actions are required and that the project should be certified by the appropriate
regulatory agency as properly remediated. This conclusion is based on the data presented in the
September 18, 1998, BGC report. The discussion and recommendations contained herein represents a
professional opinion derived in accordance with current standards of practice; no other warranty is
expressed or implied.

Should you 'requi_re any additional information, please contact the undersigned at (925) 484-4760.
Respectfully submitted,

Ecology Recovery Associates

‘Gary A. Tgmpkins, Ph. Dy
Project Ménager
REA 5823, Exp 6/30/99

Attachments:

Remedial Action Plan for PRG-lead soils
Manifest 90473181 - Lead contaminated soil

CLUAPROPOBALNCASTRSN2.RPF

Ecology Recovery Associates
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Ecology Recovery Associates

1989-A Santa Rita Road, Suite 365

Pleasanton, CA 94566

- _ - (510) 484-4760

‘September 21, 1998 ' : FAX (510) 484-4463

Ms. Madhulla Logan

~Alameda County Environmental Health Dept.
1131 Harbor Bay Pky.
Alameda, CA 94502

. Request for final closure of the Casterson Ranch Project.

Environmental Consulting and Remediation Services
Casterson Ranch Contamination Removal

5020 Tassjara Rd.

Dublin, CA,

Introduction

In an August 20, 1998 transmittal, Ecology Recovery Associates (ERA) provided
documentation on the remedial activities at the referenced project. Alameda County Environmental
Health Services identified four concerns in a letter from Eva Chu dated August 24, 1998. These

©_ concerns were addressed in my letter of August 31, 1998 (attachment no.1). In a subsequent phone
conversation, Ms. Chu indicated that no further action was required on items 3 and 4. This letter
documents actions taken to characterize and subsequently remediate the areas of concern addressed
in items 1 and 2.

Characterization and Remediation of PRG levels of lead in soil.

In item 1 of the letter, Ms. Chu points out that while lead above the 1000 mg/Kg level has
been remediated, lead levels below 1000 mg/Kg but above the state PRG of 130 mg/Kg may still be
present, Berloger Geotechnical Consultants (BGC) conducted additional sampling it those areas of
potential lead contaminated identified by Ms. Chu. Their sampling report is attached (attachment 2).
Three areas were identified as containing lead above the PRG limits. ERA subsequently developed
a proposal to remediation the soils from these three areas (letter to Ms. Madhulla Logan, dated
September 4, 1998- attachment 3.). A detailed description of the remediation including a copy of the
hazardous waste manifest documenting proper disposal is attached (no. 4).

Sampling for gasoline and related chemicals.
In item 2 of the letter, Ms. Chu requests sampling for gasoline and BTEX in area B as

gasoline was stored in that area at one time. Sampling was done for these components and none was
detected (table 4, attachment 2).

_ CLAMWWCASTRSNAALC




Ms. Madhulla Logan
September 21, 1998
page 2

Request for Project Closure.

Based upon the remediation of the low level lead soils and the fact that no gasoline or related
components were detected in the soils from Area B we believe that the pro_]ect has been adequately -
remediated and request project closure by your agency.

The discussion and recommendatlon contained herein is a professional opinion derived in
accordance with current standards of practice; no other warranty is expressed or implied. Should you
require any additional information, please contact the undersigned at (925) 484-4760.
Respectfully submitted,

Ecology Recovery Associates
Gary A. Pompkins, Ph. D.
Project Manager

REA 5823, Exp 6/30/99

Attachments 4)
- xc: J. David Schnetder

O\ SPROPOSALIGASTRENAAAR

Ecology Recovery Associates
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Ecology Recovery Associates

September 4, 1998

Ms. Madhulla Logan . via fax (510) 337-9335
Department of Environmental Health

Alameda County Health Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Casterson Ranch Development, 5020 Tassjara Rd., Dublin California.

Dear Ms. Logan:

This letter is to present the proposed remediation of the low level lead contamination at the
referenced project and to clarify Item No. 4 in the letter by Eva Chu dated August 24, 1998.

Remediation of Lead Contaminated Soils.

As detailed in Item No. 1 of the letter by Ms. Chu, lead contamination above the California
Modified PRG’s was found in several locations on the property. All soils above 1000 mg/kg have
already been excavated and transported for proper disposal. After reviewing Ms. Chu’s letter,
Charter Properties directed Berlogar Geotechnical Consultants (BGC) to immediately conduct
additional sampling at the locations identified in item 1. This sampling was done during the week of
August 24th. Three locations, T5, R16, and R 20 showed lead levels above the PRG.

Initially a thirty foot by thirty foot square was measured off with the high level sample point
as the center. Samples will be collected near ihe surface (6-12 in.) and at 18 inches at the four
corners of each square. If these peripheral samples are below the PRG level, we propose to

~ excavated approximately fifteen feet around the sample location. Additional sampling will then be

performed at the edges of the 15 foot excavation to determine if the lead contamination has been
removed to below the PRG,

We understand that soils with lead leveis below 1000 mg/kg do not necessarily need to be
removed from the site. However, because the site will be transferred to another developer prior
building and because it is essential to expedite this transfer, Charter Properties propose to remove the
lead contaminated soils as non-RCRA hazardous wastes. Soil excavated as described above will be
place on visqueen and when sample results indicated that all the soil above the PRG has been
identified and excavated it will be transported by a registered waste hauler to a permitted disposal
facility. Copies of the properly documented hazardous waste manifest(s) will be provided to the
County as part of the final remediation report.

CoL ANWICASTRSNILALD

' Attachment no. 3

198%9-A Santa Rila Road, Svite 365
Pleasanton, CA 94566

(510} 484-4760

FAX (510} 484-44463



Ms. Madhulla Logan
September 4, 1998
page 2

High Diesel levels in Area D.

In Item No. 4 of the letter by Eva Chu .{ated August 24, 1998, she expresses concem that
diesel contamination was not adequately remeciated. Unfortunately the report did not clarify the
exact location of sample No. 15. This sample was take from the then existing southern side wall
approximately five feet below the surface. The area was subsequently excavated twenty feet further
south to a dept of 8 feet. Samples collected from the side walls and bottom of this new excavation
indicate that the diesel contaminated soil has been removed. The final sampling, laboratory results
and chain-of-custody for these samples will be included in BGC’s final report.

Should you have questions or require any additional information to assist in rapidly
completing the pro_;ect please contact Gary Tompkins at Ecology Recovery Associates, (925) 484-
4760,

Sincerely yours,

Gary & Tompkins, Ph.
Project Manager

x¢: Dave Schneider

T/ MWSCASTRENS ALC
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- Ecolo gy Recove'ry Associates |

1989-A Santa Rita Road, Suite 365
Pleasanton, CA 945466

{510) 484-4740

FAX {510) 484-4463

August 31, 1998

Ms. Eva Chew via fax (510) 337-9335
Department of Environmental Health

Alameda County Health Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Casterson Ranch Development, 5020 Tassjara Rd., Dublin California.

Dear Ms. Chew:

This letter is to clarify several items from the Phase II Report and the Post-Remediation
Testing Report on the referenced property, which we discussed by phone on Friday, August 28,
1998,

Fuel tanks:

Throughout the report reference is made to gasoline tanks where the term “fuel tanks™ would
have been more appropriate. In interviews with the previous owner who managed the property as
a farm for over 35 years, the following information has been established:

1. There were no underground tanks on the property.

2. There were four above ground tanks, three were used exclusively for diesel fuel. Remediation
of these areas has been addressed as described in the ERA progress reports.

3. One tank, located in the building a Location B (Plate 2 in the Post-Remediation Testing
Report) was used for gasoline prior to 1978. Since that time it has been used only for diesel
fuel. Because of diesel contamination in this area, approximately 15 cubic yards of soil was
excavated from area B. The base of the excavation is being re-sampled for TPH-gasoline.

Lead levels above the PRG:
Several areas described in the Phase II Report exhibited lead levels approaching or above the

current Cal-EPA Preliminary Remediation Goal (PRG) of 130 mg/Kg. Additional sampling is being
done in these areas to more accurately characterize the extent of lead in the soil.

T MW/CASTRSNZ ALC



Hydrocarbons in the groundwater.

The units for hydrocarbon concentrations in the water samples presented in Table 9, page 5 of
the Post-Remediation Testing Report are incorrect, all units for water samples should be in ug/l (ppb)
as reported in the analytical report from Chromalab dated August 14, 1998 report appendix).

Payment of additional fees:

A check for an additional five hundred dollars ($ 500.00) to be added to the project account is
being sent to your attention.

Timing to complete project review and closure:
As we discussed, the City of Dublin is withholding the grading permit for the project until your
department issues an environmental closure document. This in turn is delaying close of escrow on

the property. Your assistance in expediting site closure is genuinely appreciated.

Should you have questions or require any additional information to assist in rapidly completing
the project, please contact Gary Tompkins at Ecology Recovery Associates, (925) 484-4760.

x¢: Dave Schneider

i SMW/CASTREN?. ALC
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agenoy Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1137 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

August 24, 1998 (510) 5676700

StiD 6610

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. J. David Schneider

The Stone’s Town Co

6601 Owens Dr., Suite 100
Pleasanton, CA 94588

RE: Comments on Reports for Casterson Ranch Property at 5020.Tassajara
Road, Dublin, CA

Dear Mr. Schneider:

| have completed review of the reports concerning the remediation of surface and
subsurface soils at the above referenced site. | have the following concerns:

1. Clean up levels for iead {1,000 mg/kg} were based on the Total Threshold Limit
Concentrations (TTLC). Because single family dwellings are proposed for this
site, the clean up levels should be based on EPA’s Region IX Preliminary
Remediation Goals (PRGs). The California Modified PRGs for lead in residential
soil is 130 mg/kg. Lead PRG levels were exceeded in composite samples C-2
and C-5, and in discrete samples R-9, R-18, and TP:5. In addition, lead
concentrations in composite samples C-1 and C-4 could potentially exceed tha
PRG levels. Additional discrete soil samples should be collected in the vicinity of
R-1 through R-6, and R-20 through R-24 for lead analysis.

2. In Area B, empty gasoline tanks were found. Soil samples from this area were
not analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. Soil should be resampled and analyzed for
TPHg and BTEX.

3. Area C also had gasoline tanks. Soil samples from this area were not analyzed

‘ for TPHg and BTEX. Resample and analvze for TPHg and BTEX.

4. The northeast corner of Area D had up to 27,000 mg/kg TPHd from sample
#15, collected from 10’ bgs.(?}). This area does not appear to have been
overexcavated. A site health and safety plan should be prepared for any
excavation or trenching proposed in this area.

Please submit a work plan proposing sampling locations, sampling methods,
analytical methods, etc., which will address the above cofcerns. In addition, it is
anticipated that the project will require additional oversight and possibly a field visit.
Please submit an additional check in the amount of $1.000, made payable to
“Alameda County Environmental Health”. it is expected that the amount requested
will allow the project to be completed with a zero balance. Otherwise, more money
will be requested, or any unused monies will be refunded to you or your designee.




Mr. David Schneider

re: 5020 Tassajara Road
August 24, 1998

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

Sincerely,

eva chu .
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Gary Tompkins\
~ Ecology Recovery _
1989 A Santa Rita Rd, Suite 3656
Pleasanton, CA 94566

casterson’




TRANSMITTAL

August 21, 1998

To: _ From: Gary A. Tompkins //ﬁ

Eva Chew ' Ecology Recovery Associates

Alameda County Dept. of Env. Health 925-484-4760
' : © 925-484-4463

Re: Casterson Ranch Properties
Dublin, California

Attached are the followiﬁg:

Summary of Env. Remediation Activities - ERA
~ Final Remediation Report - ERA
‘Supplemental Post-Remediation Report - BGC
Addendum to Post-Remediation Report - BGC
Phase 2 Env. Site Assessment - BGC

Ecology Recovery Associates
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Ecology Recovery Associates

198%-A Santa Rita Road, Suite 365
‘ Pleasanton, CA 24566
| : (510) 484-4760

August 20, 1998 FAX {510) 4844463

The Stone’s Town Co.
6601 Owens Dr., Ste. 100
Pleasa_nton, CA 04588

Attention: Mr. J. David Schneider
CGmMko&f (8 dwiinn, ﬁ(‘trrzméﬁl Gt iarn

Subject: Summary of Environmental Remediation Activities
Casterson Ranch Property -
5020 Tassjara Rd.

Dublin, CA,

Introduction

_ This report summarizes the sampling and analytical testing results from the Phase 2 environmental
assessment by Berlogar Geotechnical Consultants (BGC), the post remediation report by BGC, and the final
remediation report by Ecology Recovery Associates (ERA). ,

" Phase 2 Findings

The Phase 2 report identifies three areas of environmental contamination on the property: the
presence of asbestos in the main residence building, areas of lead contamination near the welding shop, and
diesel fuel contamination near the equipment fueling area. (see Phase 2 sample location map).

Remedial Activities

_ The asbestos was properly removed and disposed of by Blue Water Envernomental Services, Inc.
A copy of the certificate of clearance by Blue Water is enclosed in the ERA final remediation report.

The area of lead contamination is identified as Area A on the map in the BGC post remediation
report. Five tons of lead contaminated soil was removed and disposed of by treatment/burial at a permitted
Class I landfill. Copies of the waste manifests are attached to the ERA report. Soil samples from the bottom
of this excavation contained 10°and 8.8 mg/kg total lead (Table 1 BGC post-remediation report).

Soil was removed in stages from the equipment fueling area (Area D). Approximately forty tons of
soil was excavated, the base and side walls of the excavation was sampled, and additional soil was removed
until the diesel levels were well below action levels. The final soil sampling results which support our belief
that all diesel contamination has be% remediated are presented in Table 7 and Table 8 of the BGC post
remediation report. A total of ~[3:2- tons of soil was excavated and disposed of at a permitted facility
in Richmond, California. Manifests documenting this disposal are attached to ERA report.

L MW/CASTRSNL SUM



Mr. J. David Schneider
August 20, 1998

page2

During excavation of Area D, two additional areas were identified as possibly containing diesel
contamination. Sampling of these areas, designated Area B and Area C, did indicate the presence of diesel
fuel in the soil. Soil from these areas were excavated and subsequent soil sampling supports our position that
no additional soil removal is warranted. The results of these final samplings is presented in Table.3 and Table
4.

Two borings were placed down-gradient, south of Area D. The results of water and soil sampling
from these borings, for diesel, gasoline and BTEX, is presented in Table 9. All of these samples contained |
non-detectible analyate with the exception of the water sample from B-5 which contained 86 mg/kg of a non-
identified component in the diesel range. We do not believe this finding to be significant when taken in light

of the fact that the soil from the same location contained no detectible analyates. - A00, HCcoyddpmn cadd
$&j{vg~t_ btda-mf{i(h,. Mccwi?;—'vf-i a'w-‘l;ib Gud. CJ‘A—& ast verrvfred £
4 W, - CadDdnn, Dot o0 Ko s €
Justification for the“down-gradlgf‘ftmpla@cfm'én% the two l;s;mgs, the boring logs, and the chain-of-

custody forms are contined in an Addendum to the Supplemental Post-Remediation Report.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact the undersigned at (923)
484-4760. '

Yours very truly,

Ecology R 'overy Associates

Gary A. Tompkins, Ph, D.
Project Manager

Ecology Recovery Associates
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July 16, 1998

Ms, Madhulla Logan

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Casterson Ranch Development, 5020 Tassajara Road, Dublin, California
Dear Ms. Logan:

Charter Properties is in the process of developing the Casterson Ranch for residential homes. An environmental
assessment by Berloger Geotechnical Consultants indicates the presence of minor amounts of asbestos in one of the
buildings, of lead in soil near a workshop, and of diesel fuel near an area previously used for fueling of farm
equipment (analytical tables attached). The asbestos has been removed by a licensed contractor (see attached report
by Bluewater Environmental). Soils contaminated with lead and diesel fuel have been removed and disposed of at
permitted facilities (see attached report by Ecology Recovery Associates). Sampling from the base of the
excavations indicate that the lead contamination has been adequately remedied and that additional soil removal from
the diesel fuel will be required.

A remediation plan for this additional soil removal is attached. This removal is scheduled to occur within the next
10 days.

Enclosed is payment for five hundred dollars to cover your department initial involvement in this project. Should
you have questions or require additional information please contact Gary Tompkins at Ecology Recovery Associates,
(925) 484-4760.




Ecology Recocuery Associates

198%9-A Santo Rita Road, Suite 365
July 9, 1998 . , . Pleasanton, CA 94566
(510) 484-4760

FAX {510) 484-4463
Mr. J. David Schneider ( )

The Stone’s Town Co.
- 6601 Owens Dr_, Ste. 100
Pleasanton, CA 945838

Environmental Consulting and Remediation Services
Casterson Ranch Contamination Removal .
5020 Tassjara Rd.

. Dublin, CA,

Removal of Additional Soil

Dear Mr. Schneider:

On July 2, 1998 |, Ecology Recovery Associates (ERA), and Berloger Geotechnical Consultants
(BGC) met with you at the Casterson properties to review BGC’s sampling results and develop a plan
for additional soil remediation. The following is a summary of BGC’s findings and the agreed upon
action plan:

Lead contamination in area of the workshop.

Lead contamination has been satisfactory remediated. - Two samples collected by ERA from a
depth of six inches below the bottom of the excavation contained 17.0 and 8.3 mg/Kg total lead. The
two samples collected in the same area by BGC contained 8.8 and 20.0 mg/Kg total lead. These levels
are weli below regulatory action levels.

Petroleum fuel remaining in the area of the gas house.

_ The soil sample near the north corner of the central section of the gas house contained 5500
mg/kg total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel. This level exceeds regulatory action levels and it was
determined that an additional 2.5 feet of soil should be removed from this area.

Additional petroleum contaminated detected east of workshop.

BGC sampling revealed petroleum hydrocarbon-diesel levels of 5400 and 8600 mg/Kg in the floor
of the room east of the workshop (between the workshop and the grain silo). It was agreed that three fe.et
of soil should be removed from this area. :

. The initial excavation plan was to remove the contaminated soil and then “over-excavate” in order
to possible save costs from having to re-mobilize the excavation equipment a second time, However,
because the demolition contractor will have suitable excavation equipment on-site for a week or more,
ERA subsequently decided to first excavate the contaminated area, have BGC sample and then perform
addltlonal soil excavation only if necessary.
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ERA will begin the following remedial activities as soon as possible:
1. Area between workshop and grain silo.

+ Remove three feet of soil from this area dispose of this soil as contaminated.
s BGC will also collect sampies from the bottom of the excavation.

2. North-central portion of the gas house:

* Remove 2.5 feet of soil from this area and dispose of this soil as contaminated.
* BGC will'also collect samples from the bottom of the excavation.

Laboratory results from sampling the excavation bottoms will be used to determine if additional
remediation is required. ‘

Should you have any questions or comments regarding this plan, please contact the undersigned at
(925) 484-4760.

Yours very truly,

Ecology Recovery Associates

Gary A. T'ompkins, Ph. D.
Project Manager

CLLAPROPOSALVCASTRSNZ REM
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